
HARERA
GURUGRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

DateofOrder: 05.,Z.2OZ\
Name ofthe

Builder
Mahira Buildtech pvt. Ltd.

Mahira Homes-1o3Proiect Name

S.no. Complaint No. Complaint title Attendance
1. cR/2642/2023 Bharat Gupta V/s Mahi.a B,.,ildte.h p"r

Ltd.
V.P Singh

(Complainant)
Rishabh cupta
(ResDondent)

2. cR/2646/2023 Poonam Gupta V/s Mahira Buildrech pvt.
Ltd.

V.P Singh

[Complainanr)
Rishabh Gupta
IRespondent)
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ORDER

This order shall dispose of both the complaints titled as above filed
before this authority in form CRA under section 31 of the Real tjstate
(Regulation and Development) Act, ZOL6 [hereinafter referred as ,,the

Act") read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred as ,,the rules,,J for
violation of section 1 1[a) (a] of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all its obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale executed inter se between parties.

The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(sJ in the above referred matters are allottees of thc pro]ect,
namely, "Mahira Homes-103,, at Sector 103, Gurugram being dcveloped
by the respondent/promoter i.e., Mahira Buildtech private Limited. Thc
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Complaint No. 2642 of 2023 and 1 other
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terms and conditions of the builder buyer,s agreements fulcrum of the

issue involved in all these cases pertains to failure on the part of the
promoter to deliver timely possession of the units in question, seeking

award of refund ofthe entire paid-up amount along with intertest.

The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no., date of agreement,
possession clause, due date of possession, offer of possession, total sale

consideration, amount paid up, and reliefs sought are given in the table

below:

Proiect: "Mahira Homes-1O3" at Sector 103, curugram
Possession clause in Affordable Housing policy-

I (iv) All such projects shall be required to be necessarily completed within 4 years Jronl
the dqte of approval of building plans or grqnt of environmentol clearance, whichever is
lqter, This date shqll be referred to os the,,dote of commencement of project,, lor the
purpose of the policy,

7. Date of sanction of building plans- Date ofsanction ofbuilding plans is ZS.0:.ZO t v

as per information obtained from the planning branch.

2, Date of grant of environmental cleorance- Date of grant ol environmental

clearance is 29.01.2020 as per information obtained front the planning braItch.

3. Due date of handing over of possesston- 29.O7.ZOZ+

[The due date has been calculated as 4 years from date of grant of environmenral

clearance i.e., 29.01.2020 as per policy of2013 + 6 months as per HARER,q notification
no.9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020 for the projects having completion date on or afrcr
2s.03.2020).

4, Occupation certificate- Not obtained

5. DTCP License no. 37 of 2019 dated 07.03.2019- Bijender Singh and Ors. aro thc
Iicensee for the project as per DTCp website.

6. REP1 registration - Revoked vjde order dated 1,\.O3.ZOZ4.

Complaint No. 2642 of 2023 and 1 orher

3.
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HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM Complaint No. 2642 of 2023 and 1 other

Sr. Complaint
no./title/
date of filing
complaint

Reply
status

Unit No.
and area
admeasur
ing
(Carpet
area)

Date of

of
aparEnent
buye/s
agreement

Due date
of
possession
& Offer of
possession

Total sale
consideration
and amount
paid by the
Complainant

1. cR/2642 /2023

BharatGupta
V/s Mahira

Buildtech Plt
Ltd.

DOF.
04.07.2023

Not filed 703, Tower-
G

(As per page
no.21ofrhe
complaint)

Not

Date of
allotment-
01.o7.2019
(page 21 of
complain0

29.07.2024

Offer of

Notoffered

TSC:
Rs 23,53,300/-
[as per SOA
dated
13.07.2019 on
page 29 of
complaint)

Rs.5,88,326l-
(as per

page 25 oi

2 cR/2646 /2023

Poonam Gupta

Mahira
Buildtech PvL

Ltd.

DOF.
04.07.2023

Notfiled 304, Tower-
G

(As per page
no. 21 of the
conplaintJ

Date ol
allotment-
ot 07 2079
(page 21oa
complain0

29.07.2024

Ofler of

TSC:

Rs.23,53,300/
(as perS0A
dated
13 07.2019 on

Paga 29 ol
complain,

Rs 5,88,326l-
(as per
complainanCs

paqe 24-25 ol

Note: In the table referred above cartaln a
follows:
Abbreviations Full form

D0F- Date offiling complaint
TSC- Total Sale Consideration
AP- Amount paid by the allottee(s)

ns have been used. They are ela

Relief
[sousht

Rcfund

ln"r,na

borated as

4. The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainant(s) against the
promoter on account of violation of the builder buyer,s agreement

executed between the parties lnfer se in respect of said unit for seeking

award of refund of the entire paid-up amount along with intertest. ,.
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5. It has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application for

non-compliance of statutory obligations on the part of rhe

promoter/respondent in terms of section 34(l) of the Act which

mandates the authority to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promoter, the allottee(s) and the real estate agents under thc

Act, the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

6. The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant(s)/allottee(s)

are also similar. Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lcacl

case CR/2642/2023 titled as Bharat Gupto V/s Mohira Buildtech pvt.

f,fd, are being taken into consideration for determining the rights of the

allottee(s) qua possession and delayed possession charges.

A. Unitand proiect related details

7. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paici by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

CR/2642/2023 titled as Bharat Gupta V/s Mahira Buitdtech pvt. Ltd.

S.No. Particulars Details
1. Name and location of the

project
"Mahira Homes" at sector 103,
Gurgaon, Haryana

2. Nature of the proiect Affor4able Group housing
Project area 5.4037 acres

4. DTCP license no. 31 of2019 dated 01.03.2019 valid up
to 28.02.2024

RERA Registered/ nor
registered

Revoked vide order dated
LL.03.2024

6. Unit no. 703, Tower-G

lAs per page no. 21 of the complaintl
7. Unit area admeasuring 570 sq. ft. (Carpet area)

(page 21 ofthe complaintl
8. Date ol allotment 0t.07 .20t9

(page 21 of complaint)
9. Date ofbuilding plan

approval
29.03.201.9
(As per information provided by
planning branch)
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I.

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions: -

That the complainant on 13.04.201.9 submitted the application for

booking a zBHK Type D flat in the project of the respondent named

"Mahira Homes" at Sector-103, Gurugram and paid booking amount

HARERA
Gt]RIJGRAN/

Complain No. 2542 of 2023 and 1 other

10. Environmental clearance
dated

29.07.20
(As per ir

)_0

lformation provided by
branchl

LL. Execution of BBA Not executed
L2. Possession clause as per

Affordable Housing Policy
,20t3

l(tV) ol the AlJordable Housing
Policy,2013
All such projects shall be required to be
necessaritly completed within 4 years
from the approval ol building plans
or grVnt of environmental
clearanae, whichever is later. This
date shall be referred to as the "dote of
commencement of project" for the
purpose ofthis policy. The licenses sholl
not be renewed beyond the soid 4 yeors
period from the dote ofcommencement
ofproiecL

13. Due date of possession 29.07.2024

ICalculated as 4 years from the date of
grant of environmental clearance i.e.,
29.01.2020 as per policy of 201.3 + 6
months as per HAREM notification
no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020 for
the prorects having completion date
on or after 25.03.20201

1,4. Total sale consideration Rs.23,53,300/-
(as per SOA dated 13.07.201 9 on page
29 of complaint)

15. Amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.5,88,326l-
[as per complainant's account
statement at page 25 of complaint)

16. Occupation certificate Not obtained
L7. Offer of possession Not offered

Paee 5 of 1t,'
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II,

IV.

Complain[ No. 2642 of 2023 and 1 other

III.

Rs.1,15,000/-, [i.e. 50lo of rhe BSp) to the respondenr, Thereafter, on

01,.07.2019, an allotment letter was issued by the respondent vidc

which a flat bearing no. 703, Tower G, measuring 570 sq. ft. was

allotted to him for a basic sale price of Rs.23,30,000/-.

That the complainant further paid Rs.4,73,326/- vide cheque bearing

no.578213 dated 13.07.2019 against the allotment of said flat, but thc

respondent never ever bothered to issue receipt against the said

payment made by him.

That the complainant reminded telephonically to the respondent by

end on the july 2019, for execution of the builder buyer agreement fo r

availing home loan from the Punjab National Bank or Canara bank, but

the respondent stated that we can't get the BBA executed till we get

the environment clearance certificate from DTCp and also confirmed

that they shall be paying interest for delay in commencing the said

project, but the respondent started raising demand notices aga,nst thc

booked flat and has demanded the payment from the complainant

much prior to the issuance ofthe environment certificate.

That the respondent has demanded 5olo booking amount, 20%

allotment amount & 12.490/o of amount and in total 37.50% of BSp of
flat prior to the commencement date/environment clearance

certificate and with malafide intention, which was illegal and same is

violation of Affordable Housing Policy/HRERA Acr.

That the complainant approached the punlab National [Jank for

availing home loan in order to finance the said flat, but the bank

refused to grant any home loan for said project.

That the respondent has forcefully, illegally cancelled the flat booking

of the complainant and issued notice to the complainant on

1,3.01,.2020 despite the respondent admits the fact that the bank has

VI.
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refused the loan because of their non- mpliance. The respondent

email dated 06.03.2020 duly admits that e complainant has applied

for the bank loan from PNB Bank how er the bank refuse to grant

loan, hence the complainant requested f, refund of his paid amount

of Rs.5,88,326l-.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought following reli f(s)

i. Direct the respondent to refund the enti paid-up amount along with

interest.

10. On the date of hearing, the authority exllained to the respondent/

promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

in relation to section 11(al (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead

guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent.

11. The respondent/promoter put in appearance through Advocate and

marked attendance on 37.01.2024 and 21..02.2024. Despite specific

directions for filing of reply, it failed to cornply with the orders of the

Authority. It shows that the respondent was intentionally delaying the

procedure of the court by avoiding filing of written reply. 'l'hereforc, in

view of above, vide proceedings dated 21.02.2024, the defence of the

respondent was struck off

12. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on thc

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission

made by the complainant.

f urisdiction of the authority

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter iurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

Page ? of 11 
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Complai No. 2642 of 2023 and 1 other
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76.

E.l Territorialiurisdiction

As per notification no. 1./92/2017-lTCp

Town and Country Planning Department,

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authori

Gurugram district for all purposes. ln the

question is situated within the planning

ated 74.L2.2077 issued by

Haryana the ,urisdiction of

, Gurugram shall be entire

present case, the proiect in

area of Gurugram district.

15.

Therefore, this authority has complete t itorial jurisdiction to deal

with the present complaint.

E.II Subiect-matteriurisdiction

Section 11(4J[a) of the Act, 2O!6 provide$ rhat rhe promorer shalt be

responsible to the allottee as Der agreement for sale. Se.tinn 1 1 f4t r, I i<responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11[4)(a] is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 17...,,
(4) The protuoter shall-

(o) be responsible for oll abligotions, responsibilities anal functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations moie thereunder or
to the ollottees as per the ogreement for sole, or ta the associotion of
ollottpps, as the case moy be,.ill thp conveyotl(e oJ olt thp apuamcnt:.
plots or buildings, os the cose moy be, to the alloitees, or tie comnton
areas to the ossociation of allottees or the cofipetent outhoriq,, os the
cose may be:
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
344 ofthe Act providesto ensure complionce ofthe obligotions cast upon
the promoters, the ollottees and the real estate ogen\ ;nder this Act anrl
the rules ond rcgulations mode thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_

compliance of obligations by the promoter.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.
F. I Direct the respondent to refund the entire paid-up amount along

with interest.
The complainant had booked a residential apartment in the Affordable

Group Housing project of the respondent named ,,Mahira 
Homes-10:J,.

at Sector-103, Gurugram by paying a sum of Rs.1,15,000/- anrl was

allotted a flat bearing no. 703, Tower-G having carpet area of S70 sq.ft.

F.

Complai tNo.2642 of 2023 and 1 orher

t7.
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vide allotment letter dated O7.OZ.ZO1.g. A per record, out of the sale

consideration of Rs.23,53,300/-, the conlplainant has paid a sum of
Rs.5,88,326/- to the respondent till date. Ehe Authority observes thar
even after receiving more than 25%o of th{ sale consideration from the
complainant, no efforts were made by tire respondent to execute a

buyer's agreement against the unit in qu{stion with the complainant.
Section 13[1) ofthe Act, 2016, provides th[t the respondent/promoter
shall not accept more than 10% ofthe total bale consideration of the unit
as an advance payment without first ente{ing into agreement for sale.

Despite the payment schedule being aligned with the Affordable Group
Housing Policy, 2013, adherence to the provisions ol the Act is

mandatory. Thus, the respondent,s actions are in violation of Section

13 (1) ofthe Act, 2016.

18. It is further observed that the Authority on 27.05.2022 initiated Suo_

Motu action against the promoter under section 35 of the Act,201,6

based upon the site visit report submitted on lg.OS.ZO22 wherein it is
clearly stated that the physical progress of the project was
approximately l5-200/o and progress of construction works did not
seem commensurate to the payments withdrawn from the bank
accounts. Moreover, on 17.05.2022 the Director Town & Country
Planning blacklisted the said developer from grant of license on accounr
due to various grave violations by the promoter company which was
subsequently withdrawn by the department on ?7.07,ZOZ2 subject to
fulfillment of certain conditions. AIso, on 19.05.2022 all the accounrs
were freezed by the Authority due to non-compliance of the provlsions
of the Act, 2016. On 06.11.2023 the Authority initiated suo_moro
revocation proceedings under section 35 of the Act,2016. Thereafter,
the Authoriry vide order dated 11.03.2024 revoked the registration

Complai tNo.2642 of 2023 and l other
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certificate of the proiect under section 7(11 of the Act, 2016 and

accordingly the respondent company shall not be able to sell the unsold
inventories in the project and also, the ac{ounts are freezed therefore,
this amounts to discontinuation of busines! of the respondent.

19. The Authority considering the above nfentioned facts opines that
although the due date of possession has nof lapsed yet, section 1g of the
Acl, 2076 is invoked if the promoter fs unable to handover the
possession of the unit as per the term$ of the agreement due to
discontinuance of his business as developer on account of

tNo.2642 of 2023 and 1 othcr

suspension or revocation of the registration under this Act or any

other reason than the complainant shall be entitled for entire retund of
the amount paid to the respondent along with the prescribed ratc o[
interest. The relevant portion is reproduced herein below for the ready
reference;

"Section 1B: Return oJomount & compensation:(l) Ifthe promorcr t'oils tocompl?tp or is unoble ta g,vp po.\,sta
ofon opartment, plot or buililing,.
(a) i n o ccordonce wi th th e terms of the og reeme n t fo r so I e or, os
the case may be, duly completed by the dote specilied therein; ar
(b) due to discontinuonce of his business as a derelop", on orrorrt
ofsuspension or rcvocotion of the registration under this Act
or for any other reoson, he sha be liable on demond to the
ollottees, incase the allottee wishesto withdrawfrom the project,
without prejudice ta any other rernec!)/ ovoilable, to return the
amount teLetved by him tn rcspect ol lhat aportmont_ I,lal
butlding. as lhp cosp moy bp. with inlcre ol such rote a\ nov bp
prpscribed tn this beholf in.ludtng aamppnsouon tn rhc monne, a,
provided under this Act:_.__..."

20. The Authority is ofthe view that since vide order dated 1,1.03.2024 the
registration certificate ofthe proiect stands revoked under section 7[l]
of the Act, 2016 therefore, the promoter cannot carry out the business

in presence ofthe said circumstances, also due to the promoter,s serious
violations, there seems no possibility of completing the said project by
the due date. Thus, the Authority is of the view that the complainant is

entitled to his right under section 18(11(b) read with section 19(4) of
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the Act of 201.6 to claim the refund of am unt paid along with interest

at prescribed rate from the promoter. Acc rdingly, the Authority directs
the respondent to refund the paid-up amo nt of Rs.5,88,326/- received

Complai tNo.2642 of 2023 and 1 other

by it along with interest at the rate of 11.

rule 15 ofthe Haryana Real Estate fRegu]a

20L7 from the date of each payment till

0% p.a. as prescribed under

on and Development) Rules,

the actual realization of the

G.

2L.

amount.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this or1der and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliancc of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per [he function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(0:

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the paid-Lrp

amount of Rs.5,89,326/- received by it along with interest at thc
rate of 11.1070 p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Ileal

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from the date of
each payment tjll the actual realization of the amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which Iegal consequences

would follow.

22. This decision shall mutatis mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3

of this order.

23. Complaint stands disposed of.

24. File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, $urugram
Dated: 05.02.2025
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